
Tuesday, January 18, 2022

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Packet



January 18, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

III. Approval of Summary

a 0081-22 Table of Motions: Council Work Session, January 11, 2022

ws motions 1 11 22Attachments:

IV. Budget Amendments

V. New Business

VI. Continuing Business/ Presentations

a 0072-22 Summary: Planning & Public Safety Committee, November 2, 2021

11-02-2021 PPS Summary and Motions

SR06 Redline_110321

Attachments:

VII. Council Reports

VIII. Mayor's Report

IX. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

X. Adjournment

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18351
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=920b27bb-aa4c-41b9-97d4-d16d89e3c6e8.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18342
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fd57cc5e-0b49-4d53-bc08-1168fdd15988.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=64fbe6fd-2eac-4922-9b61-15150c4a7e2a.doc


January 18, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a 0015-22 Authorization to amend Resolution No. 214-2020 account numbers for 

Contract Modification No. 5 with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

D/B/A AECOM, for the Town Branch Commons Corridor, at a cost of 

$11,850. Funds are budgeted. (L0015-22) (Peacher/Scott) 

22-Bluesheet Memo AECOM

Resolution 214-2020

Attachments:

b 0034-22 Authorization to accept signed agreements from the following parties, 

who own the rights to specific thoroughbred horse names and related 

silk designs; to use such for a public art display along Versailles Road. 

(L0034-22) (Burton/Albright)

Horse Owner Representative(s) 

Alysheba The Museum of the Southwest Lori Wesley

Citation Three Chimneys Farm Doug Cauthen

Seattle Slew Heaven Karen and Mickey Taylor

Secretariat Hildene LLC John Tweedy

Memo Versailles Rd. Horse Silks Signed

Signed horse agreements

Attachments:

c 0035-22 Authorization to execute an agreement awarding a Class A 

(Neighborhood) incentive grant to The Gardens of Hartland 

Homeowners Association, Inc., for a stormwater quality project, at a 

cost not to exceed $44,800.00. Funds are budgeted. (L0035-22) 

(Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo

FY22 Class A Gardens of Hartland HOA Inc GAA wAttachment A_Grantee Signed

Map of Area

Attachments:

d 0036-22 Authorization to execute an agreement awarding a Class A 

(Neighborhood) incentive grant to Friends of Wolf Run, Inc., for a 

stormwater quality project, at a cost not to exceed $57,331.00. Funds 

are budgeted. (L0036-22) (Martin/Albright)

Bluesheet Memo

FY22 Class A Friends of Wolf Run GAA with Attachment A_Grantee Signed

FY22 FOWR - Council Map

Attachments:

e 0037-22 Authorization to execute an agreement awarding a Class B (Education) 

incentive grant to Bluegrass Greensource, Inc., for a stormwater quality 

project, at a cost not to exceed $35,000.00. Funds are budgeted. 

(L0037-22) (Martin/Albright)

Bluesheet Memo

Council Map

Grant Award Agreement

Attachments:

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18285
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2f2a5a8d-c6cd-4f29-90ab-27f187ea3138.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fe2b3e77-20bb-4297-bfdf-d7dcd7bd95f6.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18304
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3e4b5059-ef80-4bc7-8574-f93e66f11332.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c5ca51ac-213c-4f1b-bfe6-5dfb55e3c393.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18305
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d65d4dcc-0629-4946-a065-eaccfecf0c38.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=21f9a367-c1e3-45d3-a896-7ed2e52bab3f.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=912b6fd6-5634-4571-b5aa-ea1fbf641189.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18306
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d748def9-3b7f-4ecb-9914-1163553d6c7a.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6b86683f-aa4d-48ec-ba8f-58b66f440c39.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5b175e38-25b9-455f-a84a-a80b28cb867f.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18307
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e56a6653-ec9f-4758-a721-25b82b650813.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7a3f122d-d706-4b6f-ad88-46ee41a7637d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b1ac3c9b-9271-4140-b71d-8114efd5f2a6.pdf


January 18, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

f 0039-22 Authorization to execute a Consent and Release Agreement with the 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet granting the Kentucky Transportation 

Cabinet and contractors temporary construction access to build a 

shared use path from LT Sta. 407+84 to Sta. 2+62 and a new park 

entrance at Sta. 418+95 connecting the park’s access roadways. This 

work is to be done as part of safety improvements to Richmond Road, 

Project 9528001D, Federal Number HSIP 9010 (353), “Richmond 

Road RCUTs”. No budgetary impact. (L0039-22) (Conrad/Ford)

KYTC memo signed

KYTC Consent and Release Agreement Memo

7-9012.5_Consent__Release

LFUCG-KY418 Plan Set

Attachments:

g 0040-22 Authorization to execute Modification #1 to the Memorandum of 

Agreement (MOA) with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for turf 

mowing on state routes.  Modification #1 increases the per acre price 

from $35 to $36 for Citation Boulevard and from $58 to $66.68 on all 

other roads covered by the MOA, at a cost of $183,500. Funds are 

budgeted. (L0040-22) (Carey/Albright)

Contract 135-2020

Memo Style

Modification #1 to MOA with KYTC for Turf Mowing

R-324-2020

SC_605_2000001453_LFUCG Mowing with cover memo

bluesheet memo Mod 1 to MOA signed

Attachments:

h 0041-22 Authorization to establish Interview Now Inc. as a sole source vendor and 

accept the Master Subscription Agreement.  Interview Now Inc., is a 

software solution created by law enforcement to ease communications 

during the recruiting and hiring process. The annual cost of this software 

is $9,000. Funds are budgeted. (L0041-22) (Weathers/Armstrong)

Cover Memo - Interview Now Inc. - Master Subscription Agreement & Sole Source

Letter - Interview Now - Lowe

Interview Now Inc MSA Lexington PD updated Nov 30 2021

Sole Source Certification - Interview Now

Interview Now Inc. - W-9 Form

Attachments:

i 0043-22 Authorization to execute certificates of consideration and other 

necessary documents, and to accept deeds for property interests 

needed for the Wolf Run Main Trunk F Sewer Project, a Remedial 

Measures Project required by the Consent Decree, at a cost not to 

exceed $27,714.00. Funds are budgeted. (L0043-22) (Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo

Project Location Map

Attachments:

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18309
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4f354d36-5d5b-4d74-8635-7668442f1e06.jpeg
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=395fc767-f026-4eda-858d-447d5e81b99c.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b1c49233-c388-4a57-ae3e-2d3a2468d120.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d2a546cd-09c2-4d89-96b4-dc008e2d3a18.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18310
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cd3d1575-001b-4da7-8671-ba41124704f8.PDF
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1bf9799a-9744-4847-ba76-555d6f2d7066.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=61150ce1-bc9f-4483-8884-4f750204adbb.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=78172039-eef4-4052-8cbe-459566be7e2a.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6dbf4091-6475-49ec-b72a-c30b5edd62e3.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=56dd1893-2053-40fd-aa6e-92a8e720e139.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18311
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=94d84520-cd60-4c8b-9357-5c6332c4489c.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9bf5504e-11e4-496b-8a12-b133b57e5a87.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=937e03f5-b234-4a32-a267-9b69a862fde1.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=914b7bc4-5476-4f2b-b82c-b2837bf8bacc.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=60dbce69-6914-4220-9ca0-10ce63480985.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18313
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=70fa0eec-2caf-4348-ae05-b98bcbde89e9.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=29f6cdee-7bf1-4981-9c7f-3deffbedf319.pdf


January 18, 2022Urban County Council Work Session Docket

j 0053-22 Authorization to approve an agreement with Commerce Lexington, Inc. 

for the Regional Economic Development Collective, at a cost of 

$50,000.  The agreement provides funding for the Collective as a 

match for funds contributed to the Collective by other governmental and 

economic development partners across the Bluegrass region. Funds 

are budgeted. (L0053-22) (Atkins)

Regional CLEX Agreement 01062022.pdf

Regional CLEX Blue Sheet Jan 2022.docx

Attachments:

k 0057-22 Authorization to execute Change Order No. 1 to the agreement with 

Flottweg Separation Technology, Inc., for the Town Branch Waste 

Water Treatment Plant Centrifuge Rebuild Project, increasing the cost 

of procurement by the sum of $24,000.00, from $100,000 to $124,000. 

Funds are budgeted. (L0057-22) (Martin/Albright) 

Blue Sheet Memo

Change Order Forms

Estimate

Additional Information

Attachments:

l 0059-22 Authorization to accept award from the Kentucky Fire Commission in 

the amount of $3,200 for FY 2022 for purchase of one Thermal Imaging 

Camera (TIC).  No grant match required. Budget amendment in 

process. (L0059-22) (Wells/Armstrong)

22-Bluesheet Memo Fire

BA 11461

2022 SignedTIC Approval Memo with Approved Manufacturers.doc - Award

Attachments:

m 0060-22 Authorization to execute an agreement with the Fayette County 

Commonwealth’s Attorney’s Office to provide data for reporting on the 

LFUCG FY22 Street Sales Enforcement Grant award. (L0060-22) 

(Weathers/Armstrong)

22-blue sheet memo Commonwealth Atty

Street Sales Agreement FY 2022 - Unsigned

Attachments:

n 0061-22 Authorization to accept a grant of federal funds from the Kentucky 

Office of Homeland Security in the amount of $324,600 for the Division 

of Police under the FY2021 State Homeland Security Grant Program. 

No matching funds are required. (L0061-22) (Weathers/Armstrong)

22-blue sheet memo to accept

Draft_SC_094_2200000960_1_PO_CNTRCT_FORM Air Support - Unsigned

Draft_SC_094_2200000946_1_PO_CNTRCT_FORM HDU - Unsigned

BA 11462

BA 11463

Attachments:

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18323
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bd1447a5-015e-4342-8a39-0f65256d2fdf.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3649160f-9b4b-41ed-be88-4f743881859c.docx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18327
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d5c0e086-aec2-4ee7-82a5-fa50910ae229.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7c93ac4d-66f4-47a4-a197-135d859f256f.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8690666e-491d-429a-a543-77a08ae1cb7c.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=93cd622a-9e64-4e6e-bd2b-1723c8c3d40c.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18329
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6e5640f1-abe6-4e3e-b408-0f3dd1529e7d.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2696cd0f-2706-47fe-9ac0-f91ab0a8357a.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=20ebbf03-5663-46dc-bea5-1bb50175b942.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18330
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=35d116ec-66c0-4ded-a12b-785a2aa744a7.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b9cda7f6-81bd-4097-9142-b9f0baa0c50e.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=18331
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bf8a06ec-e461-44a5-9044-bf8405aaf10c.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0d7f59f5-47bd-41d2-9506-11415bb641a2.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=468852ea-61ec-41f8-b98e-92caf79ccafa.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=87cbb01f-d115-4d11-af95-dd0c25914991.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=773da43b-87ad-4373-8028-b703fd2ba676.pdf

